
Lancashire County Council

Health Scrutiny Committee

Monday, 24th July, 2017 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 'A' - The Tudor Room, 
County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; 
and Terms of Reference of the Health Scrutiny 
Committee and its Steering Group  

(Pages 1 - 10)

3. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

4. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 28 February 2017  (Pages 11 - 20)

5. Lancashire Teaching Hospitals Foundation Trust - 
Recruitment and Retention and the mobilisation of 
Chorley and South Ribble Hospital Emergency 
Department and Urgent Care Centre  

(Pages 21 - 36)

6. Lancashire and South Cumbria Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnership - Update on the work of 
the Local Workforce Action Board (LWAB)  

(Pages 37 - 38)

7. Scrutiny Inquiry Event - "Sustainability and 
Transformation Plans (STP) - Workforce", 9 March 
2017  

(Pages 39 - 106)

8. Report of the Health Scrutiny Committee Steering 
Group  

(Pages 107 - 110)

9. Work Plan 2017/18  (Pages 111 - 128)



10. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.

11. Date of Next Meeting and Future Meetings  
The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee will 
be held on Tuesday 19 September 2017 at 10.30am at 
County Hall, Preston.

Future meetings of the Committee for 2017/18 
municipal year are as follows:

 31 October
 12 December
 23 January 2018
 5 March
 17 April

All meetings will commence at 10:30am.

I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston



Health Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Monday, 24 July 2017

Electoral Division affected:
None

Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; and Terms of Reference of 
the Health Scrutiny Committee and its Steering Group
(Appendix A refers)

Contact for further information:
Gary Halsall, 01772 536989, Legal and Democratic Services
gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report sets out the constitution, membership, chair and deputy chair and terms 
of reference of the Health Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2017/18.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to note:

i. The appointment of County Councillors Peter Britcliffe and Jenny Purcell as 
Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee for the remainder of the 2017/18 
municipal year;

ii. the new Membership of the Committee following the County Council’s Annual 
Meeting on 25 May 2017; and

iii. the Terms of Reference of the Committee

Background

i) Constitution and Membership of the Health Scrutiny Committee

The Full Council, at its meeting on 25 May 2017, agreed that the Health Scrutiny 
Committee shall comprise 12 County Councillors (on the basis of 7 Conservative, 4 
Labour and1 Independent) and 12 non-voting co-opted members, with each District 
Council being invited to nominate a representative.  

It was also agreed that County Councillor nominations to serve on the Committee 
should be submitted to the Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services by 
the respective Political Groups.  Accordingly, the membership of the Committee, as 
confirmed by the Political Group Secretaries and the 12 Lancashire District Councils, 
is as follows:

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk


County Councillors (12):
L Beavers M Iqbal
P Britcliffe M Pattison
J Burrows E Pope
L Collinge J Purcell
G Dowding P Steen
C Edwards S Turner

 
Non-voting co-opted members (12): 

Burnley Borough Council - Councillor Tony Harrison
Chorley Borough Council - Councillor Hasina Khan
Fylde Borough Council - Councillor Shirley Green
Hyndburn Borough Council - Councillor Glen Harrison
Lancaster City Council - Councillor Colin Hartley
Pendle Borough Council - Councillor Wayne Blackburn
Preston City Council - Councillor Roy Leeming
Ribble Valley Borough Council - Councillor Bridget Hilton
Rossendale Borough Council - Councillor Barbara Ashworth
South Ribble Borough Council - Councillor Matthew Tomlinson
West Lancashire District Council - Councillor Gail Hodson
Wyre Borough Council - Councillor Julie Robinson

The Full Council also appointed County Councillors Peter Britcliffe and Jenny Purcell 
as Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee for the remainder of the 2017/18 
municipal year.

ii) Terms of Reference

New Terms of Reference for all the Scrutiny Committees were approved under the 
County Council's urgent business procedure on 20 June 2017 and are set out at 
Appendix A to this report for information. The Committee will note that paragraphs 
one to 10 on the first two pages of the appendix apply to all Scrutiny Committees, 
with the subsequent paragraphs under each sub-heading relating to each 
Committee.

iii) Health Scrutiny Steering Group

The Committee has a Steering Group which meets on a monthly basis. The main 
purpose of the Steering Group is to help manage the workload of the full Committee 
more effectively in the light of the increasing number of changes to health services. It 
is not a formal decision making body and reports its activities and any aspect of its 
work to the full Committee for consideration and agreement.

The Steering Group is made up of the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Health Scrutiny 
Committee plus two additional members, one each nominated by the Labour and 
Independent Groups as follows:

County Councillors (4):

Page 2



P Britclif
[...]
, 28th February, 2017 at 10.30 am in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Steven Holgate (Chair)

County Councillors

M Brindle
L Beavers
Mrs F Craig-Wilson
A Cullens
G Dowding
N Hennessy

M Iqbal
Y Motala
M Otter
N Penney
D T Smith
D Stansfield

Co-opted members

Councillor Barbara Ashworth, (Rossendale Borough 
Council)
Councillor Wayne Blackburn, (Pendle Borough 
Council)
Councillor Colin Hartley, (Lancaster City Council)
Councillor Bridget Hilton, (Ribble Valley Borough 
Council)
Councillor G Hodson, (West Lancashire Borough 
Council)
Councillor Hasina Khan, (Chorley Borough Council)
Councillor Roy Leeming, (Preston City Council)
Councillor M J Titherington, (South Ribble Borough 
Council)

1.  Apologies

Apologies for absence were presented on behalf of District Councillors Julie 
Robinson (Wyre Borough Council) and Shirley Green (Fylde Borough Council).

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

There were no declarations of interest at this time.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting Held on 10th January 2017

Resolved: Minutes from the meeting held on 10 January 2017 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



4.  Lancashire Teaching Hospitals Trust - update on the revised 
Chorley Hospital Emergency Department and Urgent Care Centre 
Provision

Jan Ledward gave a presentation on both the Urgent Care Centre at the Royal 
Preston Hospital site and the mobilisation of the Integrated Urgent Care Services 
at Chorley and Preston Hospitals.

It was reported that the Greater Preston and Chorley and South Ribble Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCGs) along with Lancashire Teaching Hospitals Trust 
had submitted a joint bid in August 2015, to the National Urgent and Emergency 
Care Fund (NUECF) for some capital in order to redevelop the Royal Preston 
Hospital's Emergency Department and Urgent Care Centre as the current 
facilities were unsatisfactory and unable to accommodate the 
[...]
ough separate 
correspondence from Democratic Services.

The Committee also noted that the work plan, presented to this Committee at 
each meeting already provided a brief outline on the activities of the Steering 
Group.

Resolved: That the proposed mechanism to receive all future agenda and 
minutes of the Health Scrutiny Committee Steering Group be received by email 
be accepted.

8.  Health Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2016/17

The work plan for both the Health Scrutiny Committee and its Steering Group, 
including current Task Group reviews was presented to the Committee for 
information. The Committee noted that the Health and Wellbeing Board – Annual 
Review item would be deferred to the next scheduled meeting of the Committee 
on 11th April 2017.

Resolved: That subject to the above change to the work plan, the report be 
noted.

9.  Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

Page 19



10.  Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee will be held on Tuesday 11 
April 2017 at 10.30am in Cabinet Room C – The Duke of Lancaster Room, 
County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 20



Health Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Monday, 24 July 2017

Electoral Division affected:
Chorley Central; Chorley 
North; Chorley Rural East; 
Chorley Rural West; Chorley 
South; Clayton with Whittle; 
Euxton, Buckshaw & Astley; 
Hoghton with Wheelton; 
Leyland Central; Leyland 
South; Lostock Hall & 
Bamber Bridge; Moss Side 
& Farington; Penwortham 
East & Walton-le-Dale; 
Penwortham West; Preston 
Central East; Preston 
Central West; Preston City; 
Preston East; Preston 
North; Preston Rural; 
Preston South East; Preston 
South West; Preston West; 
South Ribble East; South 
Ribble West;

Lancashire Teaching Hospitals Foundation Trust - Recruitment and Retention 
and the mobilisation of Chorley and South Ribble Hospital Emergency 
Department and Urgent Care Centre
(Appendices A and B refer)

Contact for further information:
Gary Halsall, Tel: (01772) 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview 
and Scrutiny), 
gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Prof. Mark Pugh, Medical Director from the Lancashire Teaching Hospitals 
Foundation Trust will provide the Committee with an update on the mobilisation of 
Chorley and South Ribble Hospital's Emergency Department and Urgent Care 
Centre and the issues faced with recruitment and retention. 

Recommendation

The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to:

i. Receive and note the update on the mobilisation of Chorley and South Ribble 
Hospital's Emergency Department and Urgent Care Centre; and

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



ii. Determine if a further update is required and to assign that update to the 
Health Scrutiny Committee Steering Group.

Background and Advice 

On 13 April 2016, Lancashire Teaching Hospitals Trust notified a number of 
stakeholders and the public that they had taken the decision to temporarily close the 
A&E Department at Chorley and South Ribble Hospital and introduce an Urgent 
Care Service which would be open between the hours of 8am and 8pm with a GP 
Out of Hours service overnight.  The reason given by the Trust for the decision was 
due to insufficient numbers of middle grade doctors required to deliver a safe 
service.  The temporary change came into effect on Monday 18 April 2016.
 
The Health Scrutiny Committee consequently held a series of meetings to establish 
how the situation came to be, what steps needed to be taken by the Trust to resolve 
the situation, and what lessons could be learnt from the NHS for the future.
 
This culminated in the production of the Scrutiny report, "Emergency Care Crisis – 
Chorley" which was presented to the Health Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 20 
September 2016. A response to the Scrutiny report was presented to the Committee 
by the Trust at its meeting on 22 November 2016. A copy of the Trust
[...]
ther Tierney-Moore, Chief Executive and Damian Gallagher from Lancashire 
Care Foundation Trust who are both Senior Responsible Officers (SRO) within the 
Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP) Governance Structure will 
provide the Committee with an update on the work of the Local Workforce Action 
Board (LWAB).

Recommendation

The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to:

i. Receive and note the update on the work of the Board; and
ii. Identify actions where the Committee can add value to the work of the Local 

Workforce Action Board.

Background and Advice 

The Local Workforce Action Board (LWAB) forms a part of the overall Governance 
Structure for the Lancashire and South Cumbria Sustainability and Transformation 
Partnership (STP). 

A Scrutiny Inquiry Day on the subject of workforce was held on 9th March 2017 and 
the report from that event is included with the agenda papers for this meeting (item 
7). At this event Heather Tierney-Moore, Chief Executive of Lancashire Care 
Foundation Trust and the Senior Responsible Officer for Leadership and 
Organisational Development within the Lancashire and South Cumbria STP gave a 
presentation which provided the context to challenges relating to a health and social 
care workforce. A copy of that presentation is also included with the agenda papers 
on pages 51 to 69.

The Senior Responsible Officers presenting have been asked to provide an update 
in relation to the work of the Board highlighting what progress, outcomes and actions 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



have been determined and whether any strategies or policies have been devised (or 
currently being developed) arising from decisions taken by the Board.

At a recent public meeting of the Joint Committee of Clinical Commissioning Groups 
(JCCCG), it was highlighted that there were "over 40 various workforce programmes 
ranging from retention and recruitment to grow your own and developing new roles". 

The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to receive and note the update on the work 
of the Board and identify actions where the Committee can add value to the work of 
the Local Workforce Action Board.

Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

This report has no significant risk management implications.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

N/A

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 38



Health Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Monday, 24 July 2017

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Scrutiny Inquiry Event - "Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STP) - 
Workforce", 9 March 2017
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Gary Halsall, Tel: (01772) 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview 
and Scrutiny), 
gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The former Chair of the Health Scrutiny Committee, County Councillor Steve 
Holgate will present the report of the Scrutiny Inquiry Event – "STP Workforce" 
which was held on 9 March 2017 to the Committee and is set out at Appendix A. 

Recommendation

The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to:

i. Ascertain how it can influence and add value to address the challenges 
relating to the provision of workforce initiatives and projects for the delivery of 
sustainable, effective health and social care services; and

ii. Determine how it should respond to the actions as identified in the Scrutiny 
Inquiry report on pages 72 and 74.

Background and Advice 

The former Chair of the Health Scrutiny Committee, County Councillor Steve Holgate 
will present the report of the Scrutiny Inquiry Event – "STP Workforce" which was 
held on 9 March 2017 to the Committee. A copy of the report is set out at Appendix 
A.

"The aim of the workforce Scrutiny Inquiry event was to deepen elected members 
knowledge and understanding of the current and future challenges, explore options 
and identify where they could 'add value' to solution design. The challenges of the 
geography of Lancashire and South Cumbria combined with a diverse population 
and a myriad of organisations who either delivered or sign posted health and social 
care services within the public, private and third sector required an innovative 
approach.

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



In November 2016, Healthier Lancashire and South Cumbria team published its STP 
to help make people in the area healthier, to enhance care quality across the region 
and to put health and care services on a sustainable footing.

The STP reaffirms the need for health and care organisations to work together to 
transform services and the way people use and access them… The Committee 
therefore recognised an opportunity to maximise its influence by creating a 
mechanism to act as an enabler to bring together key stakeholders to address the 
challenges relating to the provision of workforce initiatives and projects and ensure 
that democratic accountability was built into the overall new models of care design 
and development."

The Scrutiny Inquiry report at Appendix A contains a number of key learning points 
and shared commitments. Some actions for the Heath Scrutiny Committee were also 
identified in the notes from the group sessions under topics of 'New models of care 
involving Third sector and technology' and 'Primary Care – how you might do a 
'Millom' in Preston'. Numerous references to the STP and the Local Workforce Action 
Board (LWAB) are also contained within the notes from the group sessions.

Members are therefore asked to ascertain how they feel the Committee can 
influence and add value to address the challenges relating to the provision of 
workforce initiatives and projects for the delivery of sustainable, effective health and 
social care services. The Committee is also asked to determine how it should 
respond to the actions as identified in the Scrutiny Inquiry report on pages 72 and 
74.
[...]

Shared commitments
The aim of the workforce Scrutiny Inquiry event was to deepen elected members 
knowledge and understanding of the current and future challenges, explore options 
and identify where they can 'add value' to solution design. The challenges of the 
geography of Lancashire and South Cumbria combined with a diverse population 
and a myriad of organisations who either commission, deliver or sign post health and 
social care services within the public, private and third sector require an innovative 
approach.

Following the discussion within the thematic groups a number of shared 
commitments were suggested as a way forward.

i. Ensure communication across all sectors takes place to facilitate a greater 
understanding of the workforce opportunities and challenges

ii. Have an oversight of the 5 Local delivery Plans to identify any inconsistencies
iii. Share best practice and experiences
iv. Be clear about spheres of influence – consider how partners can complement 

and collaborate with each other
v. Promote the benefits of integrated health and social care – improve the 

'caring' profile through good media practices
vi. Tackle governance issues
vii. Ensure the vision is truly sustainable and flexible for the future
viii. Maximise all opportunities across all sectors to develop multi sector 

opportunities for recruitment at all levels
ix. Make the best use of existing skills and pathways
x. Consider how incentives could be utilised

Page 48



Appendix 'A'

7

Conclusion
Over 50 delegates attended and took part in the event which concluded with 
networking opportunities for officers and councillors. Feedback was sought and 
comments included:-

A number of appendices are attached for further information

 Copy of presentation by Heather Tierney-Moore
 Full notes from the group sessions
 List of attendees
 Programme for the day
 High end workforce framework
 Presentation from Mike Burgess (HENW)

"Group sessions were interesting"

County Councillo
[...]
nquiry Event – Sustainability & Transformation Plans (STP) 
workforce

Thursday 9 March
Cabinet Room A & Assembly Hall, County Hall, Preston.

Agenda
9.30 – 9.45 Coffee & registration All (Assembly Hall)

9.45 – 10.00 Introduction by the Chair of the Health 
Scrutiny Committee

 Purpose of the event
 Method of engagement

CC Steve Holgate
(Cabinet Room A)

10.00 – 10.45 Scene setting explanation of the national 
and local challenges relating to recruiting 
and maintaining skilled and flexible 
workforce

Heather Tierney-
Moore, Chief 
Executive of 
Lancashire Care 
Foundation Trust
(Cabinet Room A)

10.45 – 11.30 Workshop 1 – Challenges & Opportunities All (Assembly Hall, 
Tables 1-6)

Coffee break – Assembly Hall
11.45 – 12.30 Workshop 2 – From Here to There All (Assembly Hall, 

Tables 1-6)

12.30 – 12.45 Next steps – how feedback will be provided Wendy Broadley 
(Cabinet Room A)

Networking lunch – Assembly Hall

There will be 6 workshop groups in total looking at the following areas:

Table Topic Facilitators
1 Public sector wide opportunities Louise Giles

Mark Wardman
2 New models of care involving Third sector and 

technology
Peter Tinson

3 Primary Care – how you might do a 'Millom' in 
Preston

Karen Kyle
Gertie Nicphilib
David Wilkinson

4 Care home and domiciliary care sustainability Jackie Hanson
Jane Brennan

5 Pan public sector Apprenticeship levy 
opportunities

Karen Swindley

6 Attracting high end professionals into 
Lancashire/South Cumbria

Mike Burgess

Page 83



Objectives of the event
The aim of the workforce Scrutiny Inquiry event is to deepen elected members 
knowledge and understanding of the current and future challenges, explore options 
and identify where they can 'add value' to solution design. The challenges of the 
geography of Lancashire and South Cumbria combined with a diverse population 
and a myriad of organisations who either deliver or sign post health and social care 
services within the public, private and third sector req
[...]
 110



Health Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Monday, 24 July 2017

Electoral Divisions affected:
All

Health Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18
(Appendices A, B, C, D and E refer)

Contact for further information:
Gary Halsall, 01772 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview and 
Scrutiny), 
gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The Plan at Appendix 'A' is the work plan for both the Health Scrutiny Committee 
and its Steering Group.

The topics included were identified at the work planning workshop held on 20 June 
2017. 

Recommendation

The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to

i. Note and comment on the report;
ii. Confirm the topic(s) to be considered at the next scheduled meeting on 19 

September 2017; and
iii. Discuss and identify information required for each topic to be considered at 

the next scheduled meeting. 

Background and Advice 

A statement of the work to be undertaken and considered by the Health Scrutiny 
Committee and its Steering Group for the remainder of the 2017/18 municipal year is 
set out at Appendix A. The work plan is presented to each meeting for information. 
The Committee will note that the Health Scrutiny Committee work plan has been 
aligned to the Sustainability and Transformation Partnership's Governance meetings 
and priority areas.

The Committee is asked to confirm the topic(s) to be considered at the next 
scheduled meeting on 19 September 2017. The Committee is also asked to make 
suggestions on the information they would like to receive as part of the report.

Page 111

Agenda Item 9



In addition, the Committee are requested to note and comment on the work plans 
included for all other Scrutiny Committees as set out in Appendices B through to E 
(Children's Services, Education, External Services and Internal).

Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

This report has no significant risk implications.

Local Governme
[...]
cruitment and Retention and the mobilisation of Chorley and South Ribble Hospital Emergency Department and Urgent Care Centre
	Enc. 1 for Lancashire Teaching Hospitals Foundation Trust - Recruitment and Retention and the mobilisation of Chorley and South Ribble Hospital Emergency Department and Urgent Care Centre
	Enc. 2 for Lancashire Teaching Hospitals Foundation Trust - Recruitment and Retention and the mobilisation of Chorley and South Ribble Hospital Emergency Department and Urgent Care Centre

	6 Lancashire and South Cumbria Sustainability and Transformation Partnership - Update on the work of the Local Workforce Action Board (LWAB)
	7 Scrutiny Inquiry Event - "Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STP) - Workforce", 9 March 2017
	Enc. 1 for Scrutiny Inquiry Event - "Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STP) - Workforce", 9 March 2017
	Enc. 2 for Scrutiny Inquiry Event - "Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STP) - Workforce", 9 March 2017
	Enc. 3 for Scrutiny Inquiry Event - "Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STP) - Workforce", 9 March 2017
	Enc. 4 for Scrutiny Inquiry Event - "Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STP) - Workforce", 9 March 2017
	Enc. 5 for Scrutiny Inquiry Event - "Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STP) - Workforce", 9 March 2017
	Enc. 6 for Scrutiny Inquiry Event - "Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STP) - Workforce", 9 March 2017
	Enc. 7 for Scrutiny Inquiry Event - "Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STP) - Workforce", 9 March 2017

	8 Report of the Health Scrutiny Committee Steering Group
	9 Work Plan 2017/18
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E






Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Health Scrutiny Committee
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 24th July, 2017 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 'A' - The Tudor Room, County Hall, Preston
Present:

County Councillor Peter Britcliffe (Chair)
County Councillors

	J Burrows

Ms L Collinge

C Edwards

N Hennessy

M Iqbal


	M Pattison

E Pope

P Steen

S Turner




Co-opted members
	Councillor Barbara Ashworth, (Rossendale Borough Council)
Councillor Wayne Blackburn, (Pendle Borough Council)

Councillor Shirley Green, (Fylde Borough Council)

Councillor Bridget Hilton, (Ribble Valley Borough Council)

Councillor G Hodson, (West Lancashire Borough Council)

Councillor Hasina Khan, (Chorley Borough Council)

Councillor Roy Leeming, (Preston City Council)

Councillor M Tomlinson, (South Ribble Borough Council)


	


<AI1>

County Councillor Nikki Hennessy replaced County Councillor Lorraine Beavers for this meeting.

The following speakers were welcomed to the Health Scrutiny Committee meeting:

· Professor Mark Pugh, Medical Director from the Lancashire Teaching Hospitals Foundation Trust;

· The former Chair of the Health scrutiny Committee, County Councillor Steve Holgate;

· Heather Tierney-Moore, Chief Executive of Lancashire Care Foundation Trust (LCFT); and 

· Damian Gallagher, LCFT.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	1.  
	Apologies



Apologies for absence were presented on behalf of County Councillor Jenny Purcell and District Councillor Colin Hartley (Lancaster City Council) and Julie Robinson (Wyre Borough Council).

</AI2>

<AI3>

	2.  
	Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; and Terms of Reference of the Health Scrutiny Committee and its Steering Group



The Committee was presented with a report setting out the constitution, membership, chair and deputy chair and terms of reference of the Health Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2017/18.

Resolved: That;

i. The appointment of County Councillors Peter Britcliffe and Jenny Purcell as Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee for the remainder of the 2017/18 municipal year be noted;

ii. The new Membership of the Committee following the County Council's Annual Meeting on 25 May 2017 be noted; and

iii. The Terms of Reference of the Committee.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	3.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



County Councillor Lizzi Collinge declared a non-pecuniary interest for Item 5 as her employment was funded by Lancashire Care NHS Foundation Trust.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	4.  
	Minutes of the Meeting Held on 28 February 2017



Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 28 February 2017 be confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

</AI5>

<AI6>

	5.  
	Lancashire Teaching Hospitals Foundation Trust - Recruitment and Retention and the mobilisation of Chorley and South Ribble Hospital Emergency Department and Urgent Care Centre



The Chair welcomed Professor Mark Pugh, Medical Director from the Lancashire Teaching Hospitals Foundation Trust, to the meeting. Professor Pugh provided the Committee with an update on the mobilisation of Chorley and South Ribble Hospital's Emergency Department and Urgent Care Centre and the issues faced with recruitment and retention. A copy of the presentation is set out in the minutes.

The presentation provided the background to the circumstances, key findings of an independent review, the current situation, recruitment issues, use of locums and key messages.

The Committee expressed concerned with recruitment figures and policies. It was reported that there was no delay between an interview being conducted and a job offer being made. The majority of delays involved visa applications and the English language tests. It was noted there was capacity within the system to allow individual Trusts to undertake their own individual English language assessments. On the use of locums it was reported that the Trust was limited to paying £120 per hour and the Trust was not allowed to break this cap in accordance with the regulator, NHS Improvement.

Resolved: That:

i. The update on the mobilisation of Chorley and South Ribble Hospital's Emergency Department and Urgent Care Centre be noted; and

ii. Further updates on the mobilisation of Chorley and South Ribble Hospital's Emergency Department and Urgent Care Centre be assigned to the Health Scrutiny Committee Steering Group.

</AI6>

<AI7>

	7.  
	Scrutiny Inquiry Event - "Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STP) - Workforce", 9 March 2017



The former Chair of the Health scrutiny Committee, County Councillor Steve Holgate presented the report of the Scrutiny Inquiry Event – "STP Workforce", which was held on 9 March 2017.

The aim of the Workforce Scrutiny Inquiry Event was to enhance elected members knowledge and understanding of the current and future challenges, explore options and identify where they could add value to the solution design. The challenges of the geography of Lancashire and South Cumbria combined with the diverse population and a myriad of organisations who either delivered or signposted health and social care services within the public, private and third sector required an innovative approach.

Resolved: That; the Scrutiny Inquiry Event report be;

i. Received and noted;

ii. Formally handed to the Local Workforce Action Board (LWAB); and

iii. Circulated to all organisations who attended the event.

</AI7>

<AI8>

	6.  
	Lancashire and South Cumbria Sustainability and Transformation Partnership - Update on the work of the Local Workforce Action Board (LWAB)



The Chair welcomed Heather Tierney-Moore, Chief Executive and Damian Gallagher from Lancashire Care Foundation Trust (LCFT) who were both Senior Responsible Officers (SROs) within the Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP) Governance Structure. They provided the Committee with an update on the work of the Local Workforce Action Board (LWAB) highlighting progress that had been made since the Scrutiny Inquiry Event.

It was reported that there was a significant difference in the funding that Lancashire and South Cumbria received particularly for medical under-graduate and post-graduate training compared with other parts of the North West and the south of the country. Officers were having discussions at a national level to address the disparity in funding. Lancashire and South Cumbria was under funded by approximately £27m.

The LWAB was also working with Health Education England nationally around the potential for Lancashire and South Cumbria in becoming an exemplar in global health utilising the "earn, learn and return" initiative to provide additional and sustainable method for recruitment. However, the importance of promoting the benefits of working in Lancashire from an academic, training and development perspective and to attract people to live and work in Lancashire was also vital and required a joint approach. 

It was noted that considerable work was already happening across NHS organisations on recruitment and retention. Some of the work undertaken by the LWAB included:

· The creation of non-traditional contracts of employment to enable people with the flexibility to work across the whole of Lancashire and South Cumbria and not just employed by one Hospital Trust in one area;

· Funding additional medical places at the private medical school at the University of Central Lancashire (UCLAN). A small but important commitment to enable local recruitment in the knowledge that people tended to stay where they learned;

· Increased use of Physician Associates;

· Portfolio Career options as well as single specialities; 

· Scaling up advanced practitioner nurses;

· Utilising Pharmacists in new ways;

· Minimising the use of agency staff and utilising Trusts' own 'Bank Staff' provisions; 

· Sharing staff resources and systems such as payroll systems;

· Changing providers for Occupational Health; and

· Population-centric workforce planning.

Resolved: That;

i. The work of the Local Workforce Action Board (LWAB) be noted; and

ii. The Committee write to the Secretary of State for Health and the Chairs of Health Education England and Health Education North West to formally invite appropriate representatives to attend a future meeting of the Committee to address the inequity of funding for medical under-graduate and post-graduate training in Lancashire and South Cumbria.

</AI8>

<AI9>

	8.  
	Report of the Health Scrutiny Committee Steering Group



The first meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee Steering Group was held on Tuesday 4 July 2017. Details of matters considered at that meeting were provided in the report.

Resolved: That the report of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group be received and noted.

</AI9>

<AI10>

	9.  
	Work Plan 2017/18



The work plan for both the Health Scrutiny Committee and its Steering Group was presented to the Committee for information. The topics included were identified at a work planning workshop held on 20 June 2017.

Resolved: That;

i. The report and comments be noted;

ii. The topic for the next scheduled meeting be confirmed; and

iii. The information required for the topic to be considered at the next scheduled meeting be identified.

</AI10>

<AI11>

	10.  
	Urgent Business



There were no items of Urgent Business

</AI11>

<AI12>

	11.  
	Date of Next Meeting and Future Meetings



The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee will take place on Tuesday 19 September at 10.30am in Cabinet Room C (The Duke of Lancaster Room) at the County Hall, Preston. Future meeting dates were noted.

</AI12>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	I Young

Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services

	
	

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

1
5

